

No. 17- _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ELLISON, DAVID SWENSON, AND JEREMY
SWENSON, PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFERY P. ROBINSON
SCHROETER GOLDMARK
& BENDER
810 Third Avenue
Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT..... 4

A. Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5..... 4

B. The company’s collapse..... 5

C. The government’s theory and jury instructions .. 8

D. The district court’s Rule 16 ruling 11

E. The Ninth Circuit decision 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

I. Review is urgently needed to resolve a square
circuit conflict on the materiality issue..... 13

II. Review is urgently needed to resolve serious
conflicts over the “willfulness” issue..... 20

III. Review is needed to resolve serious conflicts over
the Rule 16(b) issue..... 26

IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the
questions presented..... 32

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX	1a
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, <i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 704 Fed. Appx. 616.....	1a
Order granting motion to extend stay of mandate, January 5, 2018, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Ellison</i>	24a
Order granting motion to stay mandate, October 23, 2017, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Ellison</i>	26a
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, October 13, 2017, <i>United States v. Ellison</i> ...	28a
United States District Court for the District of Idaho Memorandum Decision and Order, February 10, 2014, <i>United States v. Swenson</i>	29a
United States District Court for the District of Idaho Memorandum Decision and Order, August 15, 2014, <i>United States v. Swenson</i>	39a
Excerpts from District Court’s Jury Instructions, <i>United States v. Swenson</i>	70a
Jury Verdict, <i>United States v. Swenson</i>	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014)	20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	24
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	20, 21, 23
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	26
<i>Finnerty v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	14
<i>Halperin v. Ebanker Usa.com</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002)	14, 17
<i>Holloway v. McElroy</i> , 632 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. N.V. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Longman v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 1999)	16

<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990)	27
<i>Martin v. Weaver</i> , 666 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	25
<i>Messer v. Kemp</i> , 474 U.S. 1088 (1986)	27
<i>Pub. Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	20, 23
<i>Rice v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 776 (6th Cir. 1965)	26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	21, 24
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233, 240 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	30
<i>United States v. Bachynsky</i> , 415 F. App'x 167, 172 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Bank of New England</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 846 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017)	23

<i>United States v. Crinel</i> , 2016 WL 5779778 (E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2016).....	28
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Eglash</i> , 640 F. App'x 644 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Faulhaber</i> , 929 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Harry</i> , 2014 WL 6065705 (D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , 2015 WL 1514569 (D. Ore. March 19, 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 2000 WL 195067 (D. D.C. Jan. 21, 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Kubini</i> , 304 F.R.D. 208 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 2015 WL 4415506(D. Nev. July 17, 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 482 F.2d 632 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	27
<i>United States v. Mazzeo</i> , 592 F. App'x 559 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Means</i> , 513 F.2d 1329 (8th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 612 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23

<i>United States v. Napout</i> , No. 15-CR-252, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204133 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017)	28
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 139 F.3d 641(8th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	2, 13, 35
<i>United States v. Ratzlaf</i> , 976 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Starnes</i> , 583 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Waddell</i> , 2016 WL 3031698 (S.D. Ga. May 25, 2016)	28
<i>Zweig v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. 75ff	3
15 U.S.C. 78	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R 230.215	8
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1001	23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. 1035	24, 25
28 U.S.C. 1254	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	30
Brief of the United States in Opposition, <i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , No. 13-7264 (Mar. 10, 2014)	5
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, <i>Failed Bank List</i>	7
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	27
Ivashina, Victoria & Scharfstein, David S., <i>Bank Lending During the Financial Crisis of 2008</i> , EFA 2009 Bergen Meetings Paper	6
Newsweek, <i>How Lehman Shook the Global Economy</i> , (Sep. 13, 2009)	6
Office of the United States Attorneys, Annual Statistics Reports	34, 35
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan, <i>Reading Law</i>	21, 27, 30, 35
Thomas, G. Scott, <i>Recession Claimed 170,000 Small Businesses in 2 Years</i> , The Business Journals (July 23, 2012)	6
